

No. 18-547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The traditional Judeo-Christian view of marriage has occupied a favored position in American law.....	3
II. Because religious freedom is the first and foremost right of the Bill of Rights, infringements upon free exercise of religion should be accorded “strict scrutiny”.....	4
A. The Biblical Foundations of Religious Liberty	5
B. The Reformation Foundations of Religious Liberty	7
C. The Colonial Foundations of Religious Liberty	11

III. <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> does not do justice to the Framers' vision of religious liberty.....	18
IV. This case clearly qualifies as a hybrid-rights exception to <i>Smith</i>	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21, 25
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19-20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	27, 28
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	3, 4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	21
<i>McGowan v Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	4, 5
<i>Meek v. Pittinger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	2
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns. 290 (N.Y. 1811).....	4
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	3
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	20

<i>Updegraph v. Commonwealth</i> , 11 Serg. & Rawle 394 (Pa. 1824).....	4
<i>Vidal v. Girard’s Executors</i> , 43 U.S. 127, 2 How. 127 (1844).....	4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	1-2
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20, 25
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	4
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3.....	21, 25
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§2000cc et seq	21
Public Law 97-280	5
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Colonial Constitutions	
Georgia	14
Maryland	12, 13
Massachusetts,	15

New Jersey	13, 14
New York	15, 16
North Carolina	14
Pennsylvania	12
South Carolina	14, 15
Virginia	16

Other Authority

Charles S. Hyneman and Donald S. Lutz, <i>American Political Writing during the Founding Era</i> (1983)	6, 11
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The Relative influence of European Writers on Late Eighteenth Century American Political Thought</i> , <i>Amer. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 189 (1984)	6
Eran Shalev, <i>American Zion: The Old Testament as a Political Text from the Revolution to the Civil War</i> (2013)	6
James J. Walsh, <i>The Thirteenth, Greatest of Centuries</i> (2nd ed. 1909)	8
Jane Rutherford, <i>Religion, Rationality, and Special Treatment</i> , 9 <i>Wm. & Mary Bill Rts J.</i> 303 (2001)	22

<i>John Bunyan on Individual Soul Liberty</i> , www.pastorjack.org/?tag=individual-soul- liberty.....	10
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (1688-89) (Patrick Romanell, ed. 1955).....	11
John Witte, Jr., <i>The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment</i> , 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 371 (1966).....	23
Joseph Story, <i>A Discourse Pronounced Upon the Inauguration of the Author, as Dane Professor of Law at Harvard University</i> (1829)	4
L. John Van Til, <i>Liberty of Conscience: The History of a Puritan Idea</i> (1992).....	10, 11, 12, 18
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978).....	19
Leo Pfeffer, <i>Church, State and Freedom</i> (1953)	18
Lib. of Cong., <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> , https://www.loc.gov/exhibits/religion/rel06 .html	17
Lorraine Boettner, <i>The Reformed Doctrine of Predestination</i> 382 (1972)	8

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	22
Neomi Rao, <i>The Trouble with Dignity and Rights of Recognition</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. Online 29 (2013).....	26
_____, <i>Three Concepts of Dignity in Constitutional Law</i> , 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 183 (2011).....	26
_____, <i>On the Use and Abuse of Dignity in Constitutional Law</i> , 14 Colum. J. Eur. L. 201 (2008).....	26
Oliver O'Donovan & Joan Lockwood O'Donovan, <i>From Irenaeus to Grotius: A Sourcebook in Christian Political Thought</i> (1999).....	8
Roland Bainton, <i>Here I Stand: A Life of Martin Luther</i> (1950).....	8
<i>State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (May 4, 2017).....	22

Stephen H. Aden and Lee J. Strang, *When a
'Rule' Doesn't Rule: the Failure of the
Oregon Employment Division v. Smith
"Hybrid Rights Exception,"* 108 Penn St.
L. Rev. 573 (2002).....23, 24

The Declaration of Independence5

The Holy Bible2, 6, 7

The Portable Library of Liberty,
<http://files.libertyfund.org/pll/index.html>.....9

Trinity Hymnal (1999).....9
